Company intends to use approximately HK$12.75 million or 75% and HK$2.55 million

or 15% of the net proceeds from the Placing for (a) purchase of pachinko and pachislot

machines, and (b) renovation or enhancement of the Group’s existing pachinko halls and

marketing expenses, respectively, and the remaining approximately HK$1.70 million or

10% for other general working capital of the Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming all the Placing

Shares are successfully placed and there is no other change in the issued share capital of

the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

share capital

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

share capital

Mr. Katsuya YAMAMOTO(Note) 375,000,000 75.00% 375,000,000 62.50%

Placees — — 100,000,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 125,000,000 25.00% 125,000,000 20.83%

500,000,000 100.00% 600,000,000 100.00%

Note: Mr. Katsuya YAMAMOTO is an executive Director, the chief executive officer of the Company

and the chairman of the Board.

GENERAL MANDATE TO ISSUE THE PLACING SHARES

The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate, pursuant to

which the Directors are authorised to issue and allotted by the Company pursuant to the

General Mandate, under which the Board is authorised to allot, issue and deal with

Shares which shall not exceed 20% of the Shares issued by the Company as at the date on

which such resolution was passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on